CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2024-89

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON AND THE CITY OF KEY COLONY BEACH FOR THE PROVISION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL AND FIRE RESCUE SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE RECISION OF RESOLUTION 2023-83; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, originally initiated on August 8th of 2017, MARATHON and KEY COLONY BEACH entered into an AGREEMENT for the CITY OF MARATHON to provide fire rescue and emergency medical services within and adjacent to the municipal boundaries of KEY COLONY BEACH; and

WHEREAS, through City of Marathon Resolution 2023-83, the AGREEMENT was extended in September of 2023. However, the Resolution required the mutual agreement and signature of both parties. Through no fault of either party, the Resolution was not fully executed; and

WHEREAS, City of Marathon Resolution 2023-83 must be voided in order to avoid future confusion; and

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon ("Marathon") and the City of Key Colony Beach ("Key Colony Beach") desire to reestablish and continue the relationship between the parties for the delivery of fire rescue and emergency medical services within the municipal boundaries of Key Colony Beach to September 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the term or this Agreement is set, by mutual agreement it may be either dissolved or extended; and

WHEREAS, the annually adjusted amount to be paid as part of the AGREEMENT will be based upon actual cost of service whose estimate will be provided annually MARATHON to KEY COLONY BEACH; and

WHEREAS, consideration of the amount to be paid in future years will be at the discretion of the City of Marathon, but with deliberative discussions between the parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. An Agreement between Marathon and Key Colony Beach for the provision of emergency medical and fire rescue services is hereby established as provided herein as Exhibit "A." The City Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City.

Section 3. Resolution 2023-83 is hereby rescinded.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect October 1, 2024 and remain in effect until September 30, 2027.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 17th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2024.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Robyn till. Mayor

AYES:Gonzalez, Matlock, Smith, Landry, StillNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

almer

llary Palmer, Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN <u>THE CITY OF MARATHON</u> AND <u>THE CITY OF KEY COLONY BEACH</u> PROVIDING FOR DELIVERY OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL & FIRE RESCUE SERVICES

This Interlocal Agreement (hereinafter, the "AGREEMENT") is made by and between THE CITY OF MARATHON, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter called "MARATHON"), and THE CITY OF KEY COLONY BEACH, a municipality of the State of Florida (hereinafter called "KEY COLONY BEACH").

WHEREAS, originally initiated on August 8th of 2017, MARATHON and KEY COLONY BEACH entered into an AGREEMENT for the CITY OF MARATHON to provide fire rescue and emergency medical services within and adjacent to the municipal boundaries of KEY COLONY BEACH; and

WHEREAS, Marathon and the Key Colony Beach desire to reestablish and continue the relationship between the parties for the delivery of fire rescue and emergency medical services within the municipal boundaries of Key Colony Beach to September 30, 2027, subject to annual renewal or appropriation; and

WHEREAS, the term or this Agreement is set, by mutual agreement it may be either dissolved or extended; and

WHEREAS, the annually adjusted amount to be paid as part of the AGREEMENT will be based upon actual cost of service whose estimate will be provided annually Marathon to Key Colony Beach; and

WHEREAS, consideration of the amount to be paid in future years will be at the discretion of the City of Marathon, but with deliberative discussions between the parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, terms and conditions set forth herein, MARATHON and KEY COLONY BEACH do hereby agree as follows:

1. An AGREEMENT is hereby established between the City of Marathon and the City of Key Colony Beach for Marathon to provide fire rescue and emergency medical services within and adjacent to the municipal boundaries of Key Colony Beach.

2. The expiration of the AGREEMENT is hereby established as September 30,2027, subject to annual renewal or appropriation. With the approval of both parties the AGREEMENT may be either dissolved or extended.

3. The amount of the AGREEMENT for FY 2024/2025 shall be \$937,000. This amount may be paid in quarterly increments.

4. The amount of the AGREEMENT in future years will be collaboratively discussed and be based upon actual cost estimates developed by Marathon and provided to Key Colony Beach.

5. This AGREEMENT will become effective upon the authorized signature of both parties.

[Signatures on the following page.]

IN WITNESS OF, the parties hereto have executed this Extension as of this 17th day of September, 2024.

ATTEST:

CITY OF MARATHON

Emer Diane C

By: George Garre Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney

TTEST lyia Roussin, City Clerk

CITY OF KEY COLONY BEACH

By: Joey Raspo Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Dirk Smits, City Attorney